

Nos. 04-1704 and 04-1724

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

AND

WILLIAM W. WILKINS, Tax Commissioner etc., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

PETER D. ENRICH, ESQ.  
Northeastern University School of Law  
400 Huntington Avenue  
Boston, MA 02115  
(617) 373-5094

ALAN MORRISON, ESQ.  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-9648

TERRY J. LODGE, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
316 N. Michigan St., Ste. 520  
Toledo, OH 43624-1627  
(419) 255-7552

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Respondents have standing to maintain this Commerce Clause challenge .....	10
A. Respondents have standing as state taxpayers to challenge tax measures that are claimed to violate the Commerce Clause.....	10
B. Respondents have standing as municipal taxpayers.....	15
C. Under the circumstances of this case, there are no standing barriers that preclude the Court from reaching the merits .....	22
II. Ohio’s Investment Tax Credit violates the Commerce Clause prohibition against state tax measures that discriminate against interstate commerce by providing a direct advantage to in-state economic activity.....	28
A. Ohio’s ITC facially discriminates in favor of in-state investment .....	31
B. Petitioners’ attempts to narrow the anti- discrimination principle are incompatible with precedent and the Commerce Clause’s central purposes .....	38
i. Petitioners’ proposed narrowing of the anti-discrimination principle to distin- guish between tax benefits and tax penalties should be rejected .....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. The suggestion that the Commerce Clause is inapplicable here because there is no regulation of interstate commerce flies in the face of both precedent and logic .....	44
iii. The anti-discrimination principle leaves intact a wide range of state measures to promote economic growth and does not invite judicial intrusion into state tax policy-making.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	28
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	26
<i>American Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	42
<i>Ammerman v. Sween</i> , 54 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	10, 16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bacchus Imps. Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	33, 41, 43, 49
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	29, 37
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. N.Y. St. Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Board of Natural Res. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	10, 11
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	6, 29, 42, 45
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	8, 23
<i>Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20
<i>Clay v. Harrison Hills City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1149 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1999).....	5
<i>Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	43, 46
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	31, 44
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>D.C. Common Cause v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Donnelly v. Lynch</i> , 691 F.2d 1029 (1st Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .....	10, 14, 24, 27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	25
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	15, 16, 24, 25, 27
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	30, 33, 45
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	13, 50
<i>Gwinn Area Cmty. Sch. v. Michigan</i> , 741 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1984).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reilly</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	33
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15, 17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	48
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	1, 29, 37
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	12
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	29
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	28
<i>Iowa Indep. Bankers v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 511 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev. &amp; Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	37
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	31, 32, 33, 42, 45
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	5
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. R. Co. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	26
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	43, 48
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959) .....	30, 44
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	9, 32, 43, 48
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Raygor v. Regents</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	21
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....	48
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	26
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Adams</i> , 578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 1999) .....	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) ....	18, 22
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	10, 11, 24, 26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	24, 26
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	14
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	8, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	28
O.R.C. § 122.173 .....	2
O.R.C. § 5733.01(B) .....	31
O.R.C. § 5733.06 .....	32
O.R.C. § 5733.12 .....	16
O.R.C. § 5733.33(B)(1).....	2, 31
O.R.C. § 5747.50 .....	16
O.R.C. § 5747.61 .....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
California Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>An Overview of California’s Manufacturers’ Investment Credit</i> 11 (Oct. 2002).....	3
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Untangling the Market-Participant Exemption to the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 88 MICH. L. REV. 395 (1989).....	49
Esteban G. Dalehite, et al., <i>Variation in Property Tax Abatement Programs Among States</i> , 19 ECON. DEV. Q. 157 (2005).....	4
Peter Fisher, <i>Tax Incentives and the Disappearing State Corporate Income Tax</i> , 2002 ST. TAX TODAY 42-1 (March 4, 2002) .....	4
Walter Hellerstein & Dan T. Coenen, <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Business Development Incentives</i> , 81 CORNELL L. REV. 789 (1996) .....	33, 40, 41
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>How Did We Get Here Anyway?: Considering the Standing Question in Daimler-Chrysler v. Cuno</i> , 4 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (forthcoming Feb. 2006) (manuscript at 10, available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=859784">http://ssrn.com/abstract=859784</a> ) .....	25
ROBERT G. LYNCH, <i>RETHINKING GROWTH STRATEGIES</i> (2004) .....	4
National Educ. Ass’n, <i>Protecting Public Education From Tax Giveaways to Corporations</i> 19 (2003) .....	3, 4
Ohio Dep’t of Taxation, <i>Annual Report 2004</i> (available at <a href="http://tax.ohio.gov/divisions/communications/publications/annual_reports/publications_annual_report_2004.stm">http://tax.ohio.gov/divisions/communications/publications/annual_reports/publications_annual_report_2004.stm</a> ) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Economic Development Study Advisory Committee, <i>An Assessment of the Costs, Benefits, and Overall Impact of the State of Ohio's Economic Development Programs, Final Report</i> (May 1999).....	3
State of Ohio, Exec. Budget, Fiscal Yrs. 2006 & 2007, Bk. Two – Tax Expenditure Budget (Feb. 2005).....	3
Robert D. Plattner, <i>State Business Tax Incentives: Are They Vulnerable to Constitutional Attack</i> , 2000 ST. TAX TODAY 128-19 (July 3, 2000) .....	33
Request for the Establishment of a Panel by the European Communities, <i>United States – Measures Affecting Trade in Large Civil Aircraft</i> , WT/DS317/2 (June 3, 2005) .....	38
Arthur Rogers, <i>EC Will Investigate Kansas Tax Breaks Aimed at Luring British Production Plant</i> , BNA DAILY TAX REPORT, April 15, 2005 .....	38
Nancy C. Staudt, <i>Modeling Standing</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 612 (2004).....	11
Nancy C. Staudt, <i>Taxpayers in Court: A Systematic Study of a (Misunderstood) Standing Doctrine</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 771 (2003).....	15
Philip Tatarowicz & Rebecca Mims-Velarde, <i>An Analytical Approach to State Tax Discrimination Under the Commerce Clause</i> , 39 VAND. L. REV. 879 (1986) .....	40
Tex. Tax Expenditure and Incidence Report 2005-2007, Table 1 (2003) .....	4
KENNETH THOMAS, <i>COMPETING FOR CAPITAL</i> 1-49 (2000) .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Tomsho, <i>In Toledo, A Tension Between School Funds and Business Breaks</i> , WALL ST. J., July 18, 2001, at A1.....	3
13 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3531.10 (2d ed. 1988) ..	11, 19, 21
